

Appeal No. 2017-2497

---

IN THE  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION,

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office,  
Patent Trial and Appeal Board, IPR2016-00531

---

APPELLEE UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION'S  
RESPONSE TO APPELLANT GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY'S  
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

---

BENJAMIN A. SAIDMAN  
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW,  
GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP  
271 17<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
Suite 1400  
Atlanta, GA 30363-6209  
(404) 653-6400

PATRICK J. COYNE  
M. ANDREW HOLTMAN  
JEFFREY C. TOTTEN  
SYDNEY R. KESTLE  
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW,  
GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP  
901 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-4413  
(202) 408-4000

September 27, 2019

*Attorneys for Appellee*  
*United Technologies Corporation*

---

## AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST

Counsel for the appellee United Technologies Corporation certifies the following (use “None” if applicable; use extra sheets if necessary):

1. The full name of every party represented by me is:

United Technologies Corporation

2. Name of the Real Party in interest (Please only include any real party in interest NOT identified in Question 3) represented by me is:

N/A

3. Parent corporations and publicly held companies that own 10% or more of the stock of the party:

N/A

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Argument .....	2
A.	<i>AVX</i> Is Consistent with Binding Supreme Court Precedent .....	2
1.	The PTAB’s Decision Confirming the Patentability of UTC’s ’605 Claims Did Not “Alter” the Competitive Landscape.....	3
2.	GE Failed to Submit Competent Evidence Showing It Suffered Concrete, Immediate Injury from the PTAB Decision .....	9
a.	Competitor Standing Requires an Appellant to Identify Present or Nonspeculative Conduct Implicating the Challenged Claims .....	9
b.	GE Failed to Prove Injury in Fact.....	13
B.	The AIA’s Statutory Appeal Right Does Not Relieve GE from Satisfying Article III’s Requirements.....	15
III.	Conclusion .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	1-2, 5, 9
<i>AVX Corp. v. Presidio Components, Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Canadian Lumber Trade All. v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	6, 9, 11
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Synvina C.V.</i> , 904 F.3d 996 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>FCC v. Sanders Bros. Radio Station</i> , 309 U.S. 470 (1940).....	5
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....	15
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....	3
<i>Ill. Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....	4
<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971).....	5
<i>JTEKT Corp. v. GKN Auto. Ltd.</i> , 898 F.3d 1217 (Fed. Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2713 (2019).....	10, 16
<i>KERM, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 353 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....*passim*

*Mendoza v. Perez*,  
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....12

*Momenta Pharm., Inc. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.*,  
915 F.3d 764 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....10

*New World Radio, Inc. v. FCC*,  
294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....8

*Phigenix, Inc. v. Immunogen, Inc.*,  
845 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....10, 16

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....16

*RPX Corp. v. ChanBond LLC*,  
No. 17-1686, 2019 WL 2068588, Brief for the United States as  
Amicus Curiae (U.S. May 9, 2019) .....16

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....15

**Other Authorities**

3 K. Davis & R. Pierce, *Administrative Law Treatise* (3d ed. 1994).....6
